Number

Percent.
(%) Number

Percent.
(%) Number

Percent.
(%) Number

Percent.
(%)

1995 3 1.28 2 3.39 0 0.00 5 1.40
1996 24 10.21 1 1.69 4 6.45 29 8.15
1997 30 12.77 3 5.08 7 11.29 40 11.24
1998 35 14.89 4 6.78 5 8.07 44 12.36
1999 29 12.34 9 15.25 8 12.90 46 12.92
2000 54 22.98 8 13.56 10 16.13 72 20.22
2001 27 11.49 28 47.46 20 32.26 75 21.07
2002 33 14.04 4 6.79 8 12.90 45 12.64
Total 235 100.00 59 100.00 62 100.00 356 100.00

(Continue)

 45

Table 1 - Sample Selection (continued)

UK Sample

 Panel A: Sample
Dividend
Increases

No
Change

Dividend
Decreases Total

Total number of dividend events 2,838 380 341 3,559
Missing announcement dates on Bloomberg 124 26 62 212
Dividend events with other dividend types declaration events 20 2 4 26
Dividend events with firms not listed in the stock exchange the
year before and two years after the events

1 1 1 3

Dividend events which potentially contaminating announcements
(except earnings announcements) occurs within 5 days of the
dividend change announcement

24

4

1

29
Dividend events which dividends and earnings information were
announced on separate dates

4 2 0 6

Dividend events with missing data 3 2 0 5
Total excluded dividend events 176 37 68 281
Total number of dividend events for analysis 2,662 343 273 3,278
Events Percentage (%) 81.21 10.46 8.33 100.00

Panel B: Frequency of dividend changes by year
Dividend Increases No Change Dividend Decreases Total for Year

 Number

Percent.
(%) Number

Percent.
(%) Number

Percent.
(%) Number

Percent.
(%)

1995 273 10.26 36 10.50 18 6.59 327 9.98
1996 310 11.65 35 10.20 18 6.59 363 11.07
1997 329 12.36 40 11.66 22 8.06 391 11.93
1998 339 12.73 39 11.37 40 14.65 418 12.75
1999 358 13.45 28 8.16 51 18.68 437 13.33
2000 366 13.75 49 14.29 35 12.82 450 13.73
2001 360 13.52 53 15.45 40 14.65 453 13.82
2002 327 12.28 63 18.37 49 17.95 439 13.39
Total 2,662 100.00 343 100.00 273 100.00 3,278 100.00

 46

Table 2 - Summary Statistics
This table reports some descriptive statistics for dividend event observations during the sample period.
DPS is the dividend per share. Dividend changes are the changes in DPS relative to the previous year,
calculated both in monetary units and in percentage. Payout ratio is the DPS divided by the earnings
before extraordinary items per share. Dividend yield is the DPS divided by the share price on the day
before the dividend announcement. Debt ratio is the total debt divided by the total assets. Return on